



# NEWSLETTER

शनिवार, 23 मार्च 2024 | वॉल्यूम - 90

Interview | Weekly cotton bales market | Weekly cotton arrival | Important News



## SIMA का कहना है कि कपास की स्थिति आरामदायक है



GOLD : 65870  
SILVER : 74810  
CRUDE OIL : 6749

## हमारे भविष्य को सुनिश्चित करने में भारतीय सूती वस्त्र के लिए चुनौतियाँ और अवसर



श्री कनक बोरा  
(कृषि विशेषज्ञ)



- उच्च घनत्व निर्माण एवं ड्रिप सिंचाई को प्रोत्साहित किया जाना चाहिए।
- उच्च उत्पादकता वाले किसानों को मॉडल किसानों के रूप में प्रदर्शित किया जाना चाहिए और उनकी वीडियो फिल्मों विभिन्न क्षेत्रीय भाषाओं में बनाई जा सकती हैं और विभिन्न मीडिया के माध्यम से व्यापक रूप से प्रसारित की जा सकती हैं।
- कपास के बीज के तेल की खपत को प्रोत्साहित किया जाना चाहिए।

### लाभ :

- खाद्य तेल का आयात कम हो सकता है, यह छूट सरकार ने विदेशी मुद्रा विनिमय में दी।
- उच्च भाव के साथ, कपास के बीज एक उप-उत्पाद के बजाय सह-उत्पाद बन जाएंगे।
- उच्च कपास बीज प्रक्रिया से कपास की कीमत अधिक होगी जिससे किसानों को लाभकारी मूल्य मिलेगा।

### कीमतों में अस्थिरता :

कपड़ा मूल्य श्रृंखला के सभी सदस्यों को तर्क-वितर्क के लिए भविष्य के आदान-प्रदान में भाग लेना चाहिए, यह प्रभावी आधार प्रदान कर सकता है और मार्जिन की रक्षा कर सकता है, कीमत में अस्थिरता भी व्यापार में विवाद लाती है, सभी प्रमुख संघों के परामर्श के साथ एक मॉडल को लाना चाहिए।



सामान्य तौर पर यह अनुमान लगाया जा रहा है कि कपड़ा उद्योग स्वर्णिम काल आने वाला है।

निम्नलिखित कारणों से :

- बहुत जल्द संयुक्त राज्य अमेरिका, यूरोप और कुछ खाड़ी देश निश्चित रूप से अपनी कपड़ा खरीद को चीन से भारत में स्थानांतरित कर देंगे।
- हमने लंबे समय तक रूस के साथ मैत्रीपूर्ण संबंध बनाए रखे, अब माल के निर्यात और आयात के लिए खुली व्यवस्था की है।
- चीन भी जबरन श्रम और अमेरिका के नए कड़े कानून के कारण झिन्झांगिया कॉटन से कपड़ा उत्पादों का निर्यात नहीं करेगा। इसलिए हमारे पास श्रम और नए कड़े अमेरिकी कानून के लिए एक सुनहरा अवसर है। हमें जल्द ही आने वाले स्वर्ण युग में, भाईचारे को पुनः प्राप्त करने के लिए आने वाली चुनौतियों पर काबू पाना होगा।

**उत्पादन:** यह किसानों की पसंद और विशेषाधिकार है कि वे कपास या अन्य प्रतिस्पर्धी फसल जैसे सोयाबीन, मूंगफली मिर्च आदि उगाएं। आज किसान कपास में लाभकारी मूल्य की स्थिति में हैं परन्तु वे केवल एमएसपी से संतुष्ट नहीं हैं यदि उन्हें कपास में अंतरराष्ट्रीय मूल्य नहीं मिलेगा

आज किसान कपास में लाभकारी मूल्य की स्थिति में हैं परन्तु वे केवल एमएसपी से संतुष्ट तो वे अन्य फसल की ओर रुख करेंगे, इसलिए उत्पादन में सबसे महत्वपूर्ण उत्पादकता है।

**उत्पादकता:** भारत की औसत कपास उत्पादकता लगभग 480 किलोग्राम प्रति हेक्टेयर है, जबकि विश्व की औसत उत्पादकता 800 किलोग्राम हेक्टेयर है, जबकि चीन, ब्राजील और ऑस्ट्रेलिया में उत्पादकता 1200 से 1500 किलोग्राम प्रति हेक्टेयर के बीच है, किसानों की आय उत्पादकता में वृद्धि किए बिना नहीं बढ़ाई जा सकती। बीज की नई प्रजाति की उत्पादकता में गिरावट एक दीर्घकालिक अनुमानित है, हम इतने समय तक इंतजार नहीं कर सकते।

**उनकी रणनीति को संक्षिप्त करने के लिए सुझाव:**

- डुप्लिकेट बीज वितरण पर सख्ती से प्रतिबंध लगाया जाना चाहिए, प्रमाणित बीज का विपणन केवल अखिल भारतीय कृषि बाजार में किया जाना चाहिए।

## काँटन मार्केट की साप्ताहिक हलचल पर एक नजर

## SMART INFO SERVICES

CALL : 91119 77775

WEEKLY CHART 23.03.2024

ICE COTTON			
MONTH	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
MAY	93.94	91.53	-2.41
JULY	93.59	91.85	-1.74
DEC	83.68	83.95	0.27
MCX (COTTON)			
MONTH	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
MAR	61400	60000	-1400
MAY	63680	62260	-1420
NCDEX (KAPAS)			
MONTH	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
APRIL	1589	1542	-47
NCDEX (COCUD KHAL)			
MONTH	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
APRIL	2657	2627	-30
MAY	2690	2666	-24
SMART INFO SERVICE		CALL : 91119 77775	
CURRENCY (\$)			
CURRENCY	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
INDIAN (Rupee)	82.88	83.43	0.55
PAK (Pakistani Rupee)	278.908	278.246	-0.662
CNY (Chinese yuan)	7.19537	7.2292	0.03383
BRAZIL (Real)	4.99643	5.00199	0.00556
AUSTRALIAN Dollar	1.52372	1.53469	0.01097
MALAYSIAN RINGGITS	4.7044	4.73795	0.03355
COTLOOK "A" INDEX			
INDEX	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
COTLOOK "A" INDEX	98.45	97.00	-1.45
BRAZIL COTTON INDEX	84.33	82.91	-1.42
USDA SPOT RATE	88.33	84.92	-3.41
MCX SPOT RATE	61580	60660	-920.00
KCA SPOT RATE (PAKISTAN)	21500	21500	0
GOLD (\$)			
PRICE	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
GOLD (\$)	2159.40	2166.50	7.1
SILVER (\$)			
PRICE	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
SILVER (\$)	25.402	24.840	-0.562
CRUDE (\$)			
PRICE	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
CRUDE (\$)	81.00	80.82	-0.18

## इस इंटरनेशनल काँटन एक्सचेंज में दिखी गिरावट।

इंटरनेशनल काँटन एक्सचेंज के मई 24 एवं जुलाई 24 के लिए काँटन के भाव 2.41 एवं 1.74 सेंट तक गिरे, जबकि दिसंबर 24 माह के लिए काँटन के भाव 0.27 सेंट तक बढ़े।

भारतीय बाजार में मल्टी कमोडिटी एक्सचेंज (MCX) पर काँटन के दाम में मार्च और मई माह के लिए क्रमशः 1400 और 1420 रुपये की गिरावट देखी गई।

एनसीडीएक्स पर कपास के भाव 47 रूपए प्रति 20 किलो तक गिरे, वहीं खल के भाव में अप्रैल और मई माह में 30 और 24 रूपए तक की गिरावट दर्ज की गई।

अन्य देशों के काँटन मार्केट पर नजर करें तो काँटलुक "ए" इंडेक्स में गिरावट देखी गई, यूएसडीए स्पॉट रेट भी 3.41 सेंट गिरे जबकि एमसीएक्स स्पॉट 920 रूपए गिरे, वहीं ब्राजील काँटन इंडेक्स पर 1.42 अंक की गिरावट दर्ज की गई है।

## देश भर के प्रमुख कपास उत्पादक राज्यों में इस सप्ताह कपास की आवक

## SMART INFO SERVICES

ALL INDIA COTTON WEEKLY ARRIVAL

CALL : 91119 77775

STATE	18.03.24	19.03.24	20.03.24	21.03.24	22.03.24	23.03.24
PUNJAB	800	1,000	800	800	800	1,000
HARYANA	3,500	4,000	3,500	3,500	3,500	2,500
UPPER RAJASTHAN	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,200
LOWER RAJASTHAN	1,500	2,100	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,000
NORTH ZONE	7,300	8,600	7,300	7,300	7,300	5,700
GUJRAT	23,000	23,000	25,000	23,000	23,000	18,000
MADHYA PRADESH	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000
MAHARASHTRA	28,000	30,000	30,000	28,000	28,000	22,000
CENTRAL ZONE	56,000	58,000	60,000	56,000	56,000	45,000
KARNATAKA	7,000	6,000	7,000	7,000	7,000	4,000
ANDHRA PRADESH	1,500	1,800	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,000
TELANGANA	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,000
TAMILNADU	200	200	200	200	200	200
SOUTH ZONE	10,200	9,500	10,200	10,200	10,200	6,200
ODISHA	100	100	100	100	100	100
TOTAL	73,600	76,200	77,600	73,600	73,600	57,000

ARRIVAL IN 170 Kg.



## POONAM ENGINEERING WORKS

| All Pulses Dall Mill are Manufacturing | Grain Cleaning Plant,  
| Besan Plant | Chakki Aata Plant | Industrial Dust Collector etc.

Our New Established Farm



Plot No. N-243 & N-246 MIDC Phase 4, Near Yevta Square, Akola Growth Center, Shivapur, Akola, Dist. Akola - MH (INDIA) - 444 104

Mob.: +91 9766477484, +91 9730003529, 0724-2991484

Office No. : +91 9371007484

Web : www.poonamengworks.in

Email : poonamengworks4@gmail.com

## SIMA का कहना है कि कपास की स्थिति आरामदायक है

अंतरराष्ट्रीय कीमतों की तुलना में दिसंबर और जनवरी में भारतीय कपास की कीमतें कम थीं और इसलिए पिछले महीने के अंत तक लगभग 15 लाख गांठों का निर्यात किया गया था।

कपास उत्पादन और उपभोग समिति (सीओसीपीसी) ने हाल की एक बैठक में अनुमान लगाया है कि सितंबर में समाप्त होने वाले इस सीजन में कपास का उत्पादन 323 लाख गांठ होगा और निर्यात 27 लाख गांठ होगा।

हालांकि, कॉटन एसोसिएशन ऑफ इंडिया (सीएआई) ने कहा कि उत्पादन मुख्य रूप से 309 लाख गांठ होगा क्योंकि उसे उम्मीद है कि सीओसीपीसी द्वारा अनुमानित 48 लाख गांठ के मुकाबले तेलंगाना में उत्पादन 34 लाख गांठ होगा। "हमें तेलंगाना जिनर्स एसोसिएशन से कपास दबाने का डेटा मिलता है। इस साल तेलंगाना का उत्पादन पिछले सीजन की तुलना में अधिक है। लेकिन, यह COCPC के अनुमान के अनुसार अधिक नहीं है," CAI अध्यक्ष अतुल गनात्रा ने कहा।

अंतरराष्ट्रीय कीमतों की तुलना में दिसंबर और जनवरी में भारतीय कपास की कीमतें कम थीं और इसलिए पिछले महीने के अंत तक लगभग 15 लाख गांठों का निर्यात किया गया था। भारतीय कपास की कीमतें बढ़ गई हैं और केवल पहले किए गए अनुबंध ही इस महीने भेजे जाएंगे। उन्होंने कहा, इसलिए इस सीजन में निर्यात 20-22 लाख गांठ रहेगा।

## "भारतीय कपड़ा निर्यात फरवरी में साल-दर-साल 17% बढ़ा"

भारतीय कपड़ा उद्योग परिसंघ (सीआईटीआई) ने फरवरी के लिए कपड़ा निर्यात में उल्लेखनीय वृद्धि की रिपोर्ट दी है, जिसमें सूती धागे, कपड़े और मेड-अप जैसे प्रमुख क्षेत्रों में पिछले वर्ष की तुलना में उल्लेखनीय 17% की वृद्धि देखी गई है।



दक्षिणी भारत मिल्स एसोसिएशन (एसआईएमए) के अध्यक्ष एस.के. सुंदररमन ने कपड़ा मिलों को विभिन्न अनुमानों के आधार पर घबराहट में खरीदारी से बचने की सलाह दी। पिछले महीने कपास की कीमत ₹55,300 प्रति कैंडी से बढ़कर ₹61,500 प्रति कैंडी 355 किलोग्राम हो गई, हालांकि आपूर्ति की स्थिति आरामदायक है।

भारतीय कपास निगम कपड़ा मिलों, विशेषकर छोटी इकाइयों को आपूर्ति को प्राथमिकता दे रहा है। उन्होंने कहा, "इसके पास उच्च गुणवत्ता वाला कपास है और इसलिए बाजार में घबराने की कोई जरूरत नहीं है।

यह सकारात्मक रुझान गुजरात के कपड़ा क्षेत्र के लिए एक आशाजनक दृष्टिकोण का संकेत देता है। पिछले 11 महीनों में, इन क्षेत्रों में निर्यात ने लचीलापन दिखाया है, जिसमें 6.7% की सराहनीय वृद्धि हुई है। फरवरी 2024 में, भारतीय कपड़ा निर्यात में 19.54% की वृद्धि हुई, परिधान निर्यात में भी 4.88% की सम्मानजनक वृद्धि देखी गई।

हालांकि, अप्रैल 2023 से फरवरी 2024 के लिए समग्र परिदृश्य एक मिश्रित तस्वीर प्रस्तुत करता है, जिसमें कपड़ा निर्यात में मामूली वृद्धि (वर्ष-दर-वर्ष 1.75%) और परिधान निर्यात (11.42%) में उल्लेखनीय गिरावट देखी गई है। उद्योग विशेषज्ञ सूती धागे और कपड़े के निर्यात में सकारात्मक प्रगति का श्रेय भारत की प्रतिस्पर्धी कपास कीमतों और बांग्लादेश और चीन जैसे देशों की मजबूत मांग को देते हैं।

इस प्रवृत्ति से गुजरात को विशेष लाभ हुआ है। इसके विपरीत, वैश्विक संकट और अन्य देशों से कड़ी प्रतिस्पर्धा के कारण बढ़ी हुई इनपुट लागत और कुछ बाजारों में कम मांग के कारण परिधान खंड को चुनौतियों का सामना करना पड़ रहा है।

पीडीईएक्ससीआईएल के पूर्व अध्यक्ष भरत छाजेर ने भारत से परिधान निर्यात पर भूराजनीतिक तनाव और कपास की कीमतों में कमी के प्रभाव पर प्रकाश डाला।

# TOP 5

## NEWS OF THE WEEK

**निर्यातकों ने एमएसएमई को 45 दिन के भुगतान नियम से छूट की मांग की**

फेडरेशन ऑफ इंडियन एक्सपोर्ट ऑर्गेनाइजेशन सहित 15 निर्यात संवर्धन परिषदों द्वारा प्रतिनिधित्व किए गए भारतीय निर्यातक, 45 दिनों के भीतर सूक्ष्म और लघु उद्यमों (एमएसएमई) को भुगतान अनिवार्य करने वाले एक नए नियम से छूट का आग्रह कर रहे हैं। लगभग 150,000 निर्यातकों ने यह कहते हुए चिंता जताई है कि यह प्रावधान उनकी तरलता को प्रभावित करेगा, क्योंकि निर्यात भुगतान में अक्सर 120 दिनों का औसत अंतराल होता है।

**फरवरी में कपड़ा निर्यात में साल-दर-साल 17% की बढ़ोतरी हुई**

कपड़ा उद्योग एक महत्वपूर्ण मील का पत्थर मना रहा है क्योंकि इसने फरवरी के लिए मजबूत निर्यात प्रदर्शन दर्ज किया है, जो चालू वित्त वर्ष की 11 महीने की अवधि के लिए सकारात्मक विकास रुझान को दर्शाता है। भारतीय कपड़ा उद्योग परिसंघ (सीआईटीआई) द्वारा जारी आंकड़े सूती धागे, कपड़े और मेड-अप जैसे प्रमुख क्षेत्रों में पर्याप्त वृद्धि का संकेत देते हैं, पिछले वर्ष की तुलना में फरवरी में निर्यात में उल्लेखनीय 17% की वृद्धि देखी गई है।

**सीसीआई ने मध्य प्रदेश में 6.35 लाख क्विंटल कपास खरीदा**

भारतीय कपास निगम (सीसीआई) ने चालू सीजन में मध्य प्रदेश के बाजारों से लगभग 6.35 लाख क्विंटल कपास की खरीद की है। बाजार की कीमतों में सुधार होने पर फरवरी में खरीद रोक दी गई थी। देश के कई केंद्रों पर कीमतों में गिरावट के कारण सीसीआई ने मप्र में 21 खरीद केंद्र स्थापित किए थे। हाजिर बाजारों में कपास की आवक कम हो गई है, आगे भी गिरावट की आशंका है।

**जिन हुए कपास की कीमतों में तेजी से वृद्धि ने कपड़ा निर्माताओं और व्यापारियों के बीच चिंता पैदा कर दी है**

एक महीने के भीतर जिन हुए कपास की कीमत 7,000 रुपये प्रति कैंडी (356 किलोग्राम) बढ़ गई है, जिससे कपड़ा निर्माताओं और व्यापारियों में चिंता पैदा हो गई है। लगभग दो महीने तक 55,000 रुपये प्रति कैंडी के आसपास स्थिर रहने के बाद, फरवरी में कीमतें बढ़ना शुरू हुईं। हाल ही में, शनिवार को 61,100 रुपये पर बंद होने से पहले वे प्रति कैंडी 62,000 रुपये से अधिक तक पहुंच गए।

**सकारात्मक अनुमान सीसीपीसी ने भारतीय कपास उद्योग में वृद्धि का अनुमान लगाया है**

कपास उत्पादन और उपभोग समिति (सीसीपीसी), एक सरकारी निकाय जिसमें किसानों सहित कपड़ा उद्योग के विभिन्न हितधारक शामिल हैं, ने हाल ही में चालू सीजन (अक्टूबर 2023-सितंबर 2024) के लिए कपास उत्पादन, निर्यात और खपत में सकारात्मक रुझान का संकेत देने वाले अनुमान जारी किए हैं। भारत में। यहां समाचार के मुख्य बिंदुओं का सारांश दिया गया है

**कॉटन फिजिकल मार्केट इस सप्ताह कॉटन के भाव में गिरावट वाला माहौल रहा।**

यह सप्ताह कॉटन फिजिकल मार्केट के लिए मंदी वाला रहा। नार्थ, साउथ और सेंट्रल झोन में मंदी देखी गई।

नार्थ झोन में पंजाब और हरयाणा और राज्य में 150 रुपए प्रति मंड की गिरावट देखी गई। वहीं अपर राजस्थान में 75 रुपए प्रति मंड की गिरावट आई।

वही सेंट्रल झोन के मध्य प्रदेश और महाराष्ट्र राज्य में 1,300 रुपए की बढ़त दर्ज की गई वहीं गुजरात में सबसे कम 300 रुपए की गिरावट देखने को मिली।

साउथ झोन के ओडिशा राज्य में 300 रुपए प्रति खंडी के भाव गिरे। वहीं आंध्र प्रदेश, और तेलंगाना राज्य में 500 रुपए की गिरावट हुई। कर्नाटक में सबसे ज्यादा 1000 रुपए मार्केट गिरा।

STATE		STAPLE LENGTH		18.03.24		22.03.24		CHANGE
		LOW	HIGH	LOW	HIGH			
<b>NORTH ZONE</b>								
PUNJAB	28.5	6,150	6,200	6,025	6,050			-150
HARYANA	27.5/28	6,075	6,075	5,925	5,925			-150
UPPER RAJASTHAN	28	5,650	6,175	5,475	6,100			-75
<b>CENTRAL ZONE</b>								
GUJARAT	29	61,200	61,500	61,000	61,200			-300
MADHYA PRADESH	29	61,500	61,800	60,000	60,500			-1,300
MAHARASHTRA	29+ vid.	61,300	61,800	60,200	60,500			-1,300
SMART INFO SERVICES CALL : 91119 77775								
<b>SOUTH ZONE</b>								
ODISHA	29.5+	62,600	62,700	62,300	62,400			-300
KARNATAKA	29 mm	61,500	62,000	60,500	61,000			-1,000
ANDHRA PRADESH	29	59,000	60,000	60,000	60,500			500
TELANGANA	29.5/30 mm 78-80 RD	62,000	62,500	61,500	62,000			-500
NOTE : There may be some changes in the rate depending on the quality.								
Punjab, Haryana and Rajasthan rates in maund the rest in Candy								



# NEWSLETTER

Saturday, 23 March 2024 | Volume - 90

Interview | Weekly cotton bales market | Weekly cotton arrival | Important News



## Cotton position comfortable, says SIMA



**GOLD : 65870**  
**SILVER : 74810**  
**CRUDE OIL : 6749**

# Challenges and opportunities for Indian cotton textiles in ensuring our future



- High density construction and drip irrigation should be encouraged.
- Farmers with high productivity should be showcased as model farmers and their video films can be made in different regional languages and widely disseminated through various media.
- Consumption of cotton seed oil should be encouraged.

### Benefit :

- Import of edible oil may reduce, the government gave this relaxation in foreign currency exchange.
- With higher prices, cotton seeds will become a co-product rather than a by-product.
- Higher cotton seed processing will lead to higher price of cotton which will provide remunerative prices to the farmers.

### Price volatility :

All members of the textile value chain should participate in future exchanges to negotiate, this can provide effective basis and protect the margin, price volatility also brings disputes in trade, A model should be brought in with consultation of all major unions.



It is generally being estimated that the golden period of the textile industry is about to come.

Due to the following reasons:

- Very soon the United States, Europe and some Gulf countries will definitely shift their textile purchases from China to India.
- We have long maintained friendly relations with Russia, now have open arrangements for export and import of goods.
- China will also not export textile products from Xinjiang cotton due to forced labor and new strict US laws. So we have a golden opportunity for labor and the new tough American law. We must overcome the challenges ahead to reclaim the brotherhood, in the golden age that will soon come.

**Production:** It is the choice and prerogative of the farmers to grow cotton or other competing crops like soybean, groundnut, chilli etc.

Today farmers are in a remunerative price position in cotton but they are not satisfied with only MSP if they do not get international price in cotton. So they will turn to other crop, so the most important thing in production is productivity.

**Productivity:** India's average cotton productivity is about 480 kg per hectare, while the world average productivity is 800 kg per hectare, while in China, Brazil and Australia the productivity ranges between 1200 to 1500 kg per hectare. Farmers' income without increasing productivity cannot be increased. The decline in productivity of new seed species is a long-term projection, we cannot wait that long.

Tips to narrow down their strategy:

- Duplicate seed distribution should be strictly banned, certified seeds should be marketed only in the All India Agricultural Market.

*A look at the weekly movement of the cotton market*

SMART INFO SERVICES			
CALL : 91119 77775			
WEEKLY CHART 23.03.2024			
<b>ICE COTTON</b>			
MONTH	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
MAY	93.94	91.53	-2.41
JULY	93.59	91.85	-1.74
DEC	83.68	83.95	0.27
<b>MCX (COTTON)</b>			
MONTH	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
MAR	61400	60000	-1400
MAY	63680	62260	-1420
<b>NCDEX (KAPAS)</b>			
MONTH	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
APRIL	1589	1542	-47
<b>NCDEX (COCUD KHAL)</b>			
MONTH	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
APRIL	2657	2627	-30
MAY	2690	2666	-24
SMART INFO SERVICE CALL : 91119 77775			
<b>CURRENCY (\$)</b>			
CURRENCY	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
INDIAN (Rupee)	82.88	83.43	0.55
PAK (Pakistani Rupee)	278.908	278.246	-0.662
CNY (Chinese yuan)	7.19537	7.2292	0.03383
BRAZIL (Real)	4.99643	5.00199	0.00556
AUSTRALIAN Dollar	1.52372	1.53469	0.01097
MALAYSIAN RINGGITS	4.7044	4.73795	0.03355
<b>COTLOOK "A" INDEX</b>			
INDEX	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
COTLOOK "A" INDEX	98.45	97.00	-1.45
BRAZIL COTTON INDEX	84.33	82.91	-1.42
USDA SPOT RATE	88.33	84.92	-3.41
MCX SPOT RATE	61580	60660	-920.00
KCA SPOT RATE (PAKISTAN)	21500	21500	0
<b>GOLD (\$)</b>			
CURRENCY	15.03.24	22.03.24	WEEKLY CHANGE
GOLD (\$)	2159.40	2166.50	7.1
SILVER (\$)	25.402	24.840	-0.562
CRUDE (\$)	81.00	80.82	-0.18

*A decline was seen in this International Cotton Exchange.*

On the International Cotton Exchange, cotton prices for May 24 and July 24 fell by 2.41 and 1.74 cents, while cotton prices for December 24 increased by 0.27 cents.

In the Indian market, cotton prices on Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX) witnessed a decline of Rs 1400 and Rs 1420 for the month of March and May respectively.

On NCDEX, cotton prices fell by Rs 47 per 20 kg, whereas in the months of April and May, the price of cotton fell by Rs 30 and Rs 24, respectively.

If we look at the cotton market of other countries, a decline was seen in the Cotlook "A" index, USDA spot rate also fell by 3.41 cents while MCX spot fell by Rs 920, while a decline of 1.42 points was recorded on the Brazilian Cotton Index.

*Cotton arrival this week in major cotton producing states across the country*

SMART INFO SERVICES						
ALL INDIA COTTON WEEKLY ARRIVAL						
CALL : 91119 77775						
STATE	18.03.24	19.03.24	20.03.24	21.03.24	22.03.24	23.03.24
PUNJAB	800	1,000	800	800	800	1,000
HARYANA	3,500	4,000	3,500	3,500	3,500	2,500
UPPER RAJASTHAN	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,200
LOWER RAJASTHAN	1,500	2,100	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,000
<b>NORTH ZONE</b>	<b>7,300</b>	<b>8,600</b>	<b>7,300</b>	<b>7,300</b>	<b>7,300</b>	<b>5,700</b>
GUJRAT	23,000	23,000	25,000	23,000	23,000	18,000
MADHYA PRADESH	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000
MAHARASHTRA	28,000	30,000	30,000	28,000	28,000	22,000
<b>CENTRAL ZONE</b>	<b>56,000</b>	<b>58,000</b>	<b>60,000</b>	<b>56,000</b>	<b>56,000</b>	<b>45,000</b>
KARNATAKA	7,000	6,000	7,000	7,000	7,000	4,000
ANDHRA PRADESH	1,500	1,800	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,000
TELANGANA	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,500	1,000
TAMILNADU	200	200	200	200	200	200
<b>SOUTH ZONE</b>	<b>10,200</b>	<b>9,500</b>	<b>10,200</b>	<b>10,200</b>	<b>10,200</b>	<b>6,200</b>
ODISHA	100	100	100	100	100	100
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>73,600</b>	<b>76,200</b>	<b>77,600</b>	<b>73,600</b>	<b>73,600</b>	<b>57,000</b>
ARRIVAL IN 170 Kg.						



## POONAM ENGINEERING WORKS

All Pulses Dall Mill are Manufacturing | Grain Cleaning Plant, Besan Plant | Chakki Aata Plant | Industrial Dust Collector etc.

Our New Established Farm



Gravity Separator



Vibro Separator (MTRA)



Sheet Cutting CNC Lezer Machine



Pulverizer



Centrifugal



Tubes Cutting CNC Lezer Machine



Grain Dryer



Grain Dryer Trolley



Plot No. N-243 & N-246 MIDC Phase 4, Near Yevta Square, Akola Growth Center, Shivapur, Akola, Dist. Akola - MH (INDIA) - 444 104

Mob.: +91 9766477484, +91 9730003529, 0724-2991484

Office No. : +91 9371007484

Web : [www.poonamengworks.in](http://www.poonamengworks.in) Email : [poonamengworks4@gmail.com](mailto:poonamengworks4@gmail.com)

## Cotton position comfortable, says SIMA

This positive trend indicates a promising outlook for Gujarat's textiles sector. Over the past 11 months, exports in these segments Indian cotton prices were lower in December and January compared with the international prices and so almost 15 lakh bales were shipped till the end of last month.

The Committee on Cotton Production and Consumption (COCPC), at a recent meeting, estimated cotton production this season, ending September, at 323 lakh bales and exports 27 lakh bales.

The Cotton Association of India (CAI), however, said production will be 309 lakh bales mainly because it expects production in Telangana to be 34 lakh bales against 48 lakh bales estimated by the COCPC. "We get the cotton-pressing data from the Telangana ginners association. Telangana production this year is higher than last season. But, it is not high as estimated by COCPC," CAI president Atul Ganatra said.

Indian cotton prices were lower in December and January compared with the international prices and so almost 15 lakh bales were shipped till the end of last month. The Indian cotton prices have increased and only the contracts entered earlier will be shipped this month. So, exports will be 20-22 lakh bales this season, he said.



S. K. Sundararaman, chairman of the Southern India Mills Association (SIMA), advised the textile mills to avoid panic buying based on various estimates. Cotton price increased from ₹55,300 a candy to ₹61,500 per candy of 355 kg last month though the supply position is comfortable.

The Cotton Corporation of India is prioritising supply to textile mills, especially the smaller units. It has high quality cotton with it and so there is no need for panic in the market, he said.

## "Indian Textile Exports Surge 17% Year-on-Year in February"

The Confederation of Indian Textile Industry (CITI) reports a significant uptick in textile exports for February, with key segments like cotton yarn, fabrics, and made-ups experiencing a remarkable 17% growth compared to the previous year

This positive trend indicates a promising outlook for Gujarat's textiles sector. Over the past 11 months, exports in these segments have shown resilience, boasting a commendable 6.7% increase. In February 2024, Indian textile exports grew by 19.54%, with apparel exports also seeing a respectable uptick of 4.88%.

However, the overall scenario for April 2023 to February 2024 presents a mixed picture, with modest growth in textile exports (1.75% year-on-year) juxtaposed with a notable decline in apparel exports (11.42%). Industry experts attribute the positive trajectory in cotton yarn and fabric exports to India's competitive cotton prices and strong demand from countries like Bangladesh and China.

Gujarat has particularly benefited from this trend. Conversely, the apparel segment faces challenges due to heightened input costs and subdued demand in certain markets, exacerbated by global crises and stiff competition from other nations.

Bharat Chhajer, former chairman of PDEXCIL, highlights the impact of geopolitical tensions and reduced cotton prices on apparel exports from India.



# TOP 5

# NEWS OF THE WEEK

**Exporters demand exemption from 45 day payment rule to MSMEs**

Indian exporters, represented by 15 export promotion councils, including the Federation of Indian Export Organisations, are urging exemption from a new rule mandating payments to micro and small enterprises (MSMEs) within 45 days. About 150,000 exporters have raised concerns, saying the provision will affect their liquidity, as export payments often have an average lag of 120 days.

**Textile exports increased by 17% year-on-year in February**

The textile industry is celebrating an important milestone as it has recorded strong export performance for February, reflecting a positive growth trend for the 11-month period of the current financial year. Data released by the Confederation of Indian Textile Industries (CITI) indicates substantial growth in key sectors such as cotton yarn, clothing and made-ups, with exports witnessing a remarkable 17% growth in February compared to the previous year.

**CCI purchased 6.35 lakh quintals of cotton in Madhya Pradesh**

Cotton Corporation of India (CCI) has purchased about 6.35 lakh quintals of cotton from the markets of Madhya Pradesh in the current season. The purchases were stopped in February when market prices improved. Due to fall in prices at many centers in the country, CCI had set up 21 procurement centers in Madhya Pradesh. The arrival of cotton in the spot markets has reduced and there is a possibility of further decline.

**Rapid rise in gin cotton prices has created concern among textile manufacturers and traders**

The price of ginned cotton has increased by Rs 7,000 per candy (356 kg) within a month, causing concern among textile manufacturers and traders. After remaining stable around Rs 55,000 per candy for almost two months, prices started rising in February. Recently, they touched more than Rs 62,000 per candy before closing at Rs 61,100 on Saturday.

**Positive projections CCPC projects growth in Indian cotton industry**

The Cotton Production and Consumption Committee (CCPC), a government body comprising various stakeholders of the textile industry including farmers, recently released its report indicating positive trends in cotton production, exports and consumption for the current season (October 2023-September 2024). Estimates have been released. in India. Here is a summary of the main points of the news


*Cotton Physical Market: There was a declining trend in cotton prices this week.*

This week was bearish for the cotton physical market. Recession was seen in North, South and Central zones.

In the North Zone, Punjab and Haryana and the state witnessed a decline of Rs 150 per maund. In Upper Rajasthan there was a decline of Rs 75 per maund.

In the central zone states of Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra, an increase of Rs 1,300 was recorded, while in Gujarat the lowest decline of Rs 300 was seen.

In the South Zone state of Odisha, prices fell by Rs 300 per khandi. There was a decline of Rs 500 in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana states. The market fell the most by Rs 1000 in Karnataka.

		<b>SMART INFO SERVICES</b> india.smartinfo@gmail.com Call : 91119 77775				
		DATE: 23.03.2024				
<b>WEEKLY COTTON BALES MARKET</b>						
STATE	STAPLE LENGTH	18.03.24		22.03.24		CHANGE
		LOW	HIGH	LOW	HIGH	
<b>NORTH ZONE</b>						
PUNJAB	28.5	6,150	6,200	6,025	6,050	-150
HARYANA	27.5/28	6,075	6,075	5,925	5,925	-150
UPPER RAJASTHAN	28	5,650	6,175	5,475	6,100	-75
<b>CENTRAL ZONE</b>						
GUJARAT	29	61,200	61,500	61,000	61,200	-300
MADHYA PRADESH	29	61,500	61,800	60,000	60,500	-1,300
MAHARASHTRA	29+ vid.	61,300	61,800	60,200	60,500	-1,300
SMART INFO SERVICES CALL : 91119 77775						
<b>SOUTH ZONE</b>						
ODISHA	29.5+	62,600	62,700	62,300	62,400	-300
KARNATAKA	29 mm	61,500	62,000	60,500	61,000	-1,000
ANDHRA PRADESH	29	59,000	60,000	60,000	60,500	500
TELANGANA	29.5/30 mm 78-80 RD	62,000	62,500	61,500	62,000	-500
NOTE : There may be some changes in the rate depending on the quality.						
Punjab, Haryana and Rajasthan rates in maund the rest in Candy						